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Curt Bolton
Grand Marina, Inc.
2099 Grand St

Alameda, CA 94501

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND, CLAIM NO. 12737, FOR SITE ADDRESS:
2041 GRAND ST, ALAMEDA

The State Water Resources Contro! Board (State Board) is able to issue, pursuant to applicable
regulations, the enclosed Letter of Commitment (LOC) in an amount not to exceed $32,000. This LOC
13 based vpon our review of the corrective action costs you reported to have incurred to date. The LOC
may be modified by the State Board.

It 1s very important that you read the terms and conditions listed in the enclosed LOC. Claims filed with
the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund far exceed the funding available and it is very important
that you make use of the funding that has been committed to your cleanup in a timely manner.

You are reminded that you must comply with all regulatory agency time schedules and requirements and
you must obtain three bids for any required corrective action. Only corrective action costs required by
the regulatory agency to protect human health, safety and the environment can be claimed for
reimbursement. Unless waived in writing, yon are reqaired to obtain Ppreapproval of costs for all
future corrective action work (form enclosed). If you have any questions on obtaining preapproval of
your costs or the three bid requirement, please call David Hallstrom, our Technical Reviewer assigned to
claims in your Region, at (916) 227-4519. Failure to obtain preapproval of your future costs may result
in the costs not being reimbursed.

The following documents needed to submit your reimbursement request are enclosed:

. "Reimbursement Request Instructions” package. Retain this package for future
reimbursement requests. These instructions must be followed when seeking reimbursement for
corrective action costs incurred after January 1, 1988. Included in the instruction package are
samples of completed reimbursement request forms and spreadsheets.

. "Bid Summary Sheet" to list information on bids received which must be completed and
returned.

. "Reimbursement Request” forms which vou must use to request reimbursement of costs
incurred

° "Spreadsheet” forms which vou must use in conjunction with vour reimbursement reguest

California Environmental Protection Agency
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Grand Marina, Inc. “2-

THIS IS IMPORTANT TQO YOU, PLEASE NOTE:
You have 90 calendar days from the date of this letter to submit your first reimbursement request for
ncurred corrective action costs. NO EXTENSIONS CAN BE GRANTED. If you fail 10 do so, your
LOC funds will automatically be reduced to zero (deobligated). Once this occurs, any future funds for
this site are subject to availability when you submit your first reimbursement request. We continuously
review the status of all active claims. You must continue to remain in compliance and submit a
reimbursement request every 6 months. Failure to do so will result in the Fund taking steps to withdraw
your LOC.

If you have any questions regarding the enclosed documents, please contact Anna Torres at (916) 227-
4388.

Enclosures

cc: Mr. Thomas Peacock
Alameda County EHD
1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California Environmental Protection Agency
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES )
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6877
StiD 3820 {510) 567-8700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

June 24, 1998

Mr. Kurt Bolton

Harbor Master, Grand Marina
2099 Grand Marina
Alameda, CA 94501

RE: Well Decommission at 2099 Grand Street, Alameda, CA

Dear Mr. Bolton:

This office and the San Francisco RWQCB have reviewed the case closure summary for the
above referenced site and concur that no further action related 1o the underground tank
release is required at this time. Before a remedial action completion letter is sent, the
onsite monitoring wells {MW2 through MW4, MW5a and MW6a) should be
decommissioned, if they will no longer be monitored. Please notify this office upon

completion of well desfruction so a closure letter can be issued,

Well destruction permits may be obtained from Alameda County Public Works. They can
be reached at (510} 670-5575.

If you have any questions, | can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

Sincerely,

oI

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

grandmarina-1
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January 23, 1998 4

Mr. Tom Peacock
County of Alameda, Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite No. 250 |
Alameda, California 94502 5
Re: Check for Deposit - Project # 483D, Type M at 2099 Grand Street, Alameda ;

Dear Mr. Peacock:

Enclosed please find a check in the amount of $3,000.00 to replenish the deposit/refund account for Project =
#483D (2099 Grand Street, Alameda). In addition, please note our correct mailing address:

SECOR
90 New Montgomery Street, Suite 620
San Francisco, CA 94105-4503 g
If you require any further information, please feel free to call me at (415) 882-1548. Thanks for your time.
Sincerely,
SECOR International Incorporated

L'llll‘d O Shea
Staff Scientist 4

HACROWLEY\ACEHS.LTR

D0 Neae Moidpeanery Mo, Spite 020 S Franciseo, €4 041054505 (415) 882-1548  (415) S82-1406 FAX wavwe secor.cont




JALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 0
AGENCY =

Y/
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250

Alameda, CA 845026577

(510) 567-6700 FAX (510} 337-9335

October 16, 1996

Jim Ritchie

Secor Corporation

90 New Montgomery Street, #620
San Francisco, CA - 94105

Reference: 2099 Grand Avenue, Alameda, CA
Dear Mr. Ritchie:

I am in receipt of the risk assessment prepared by Secor, dated August 13, 1996 for the referenced
site. The risk assessment was reviewed by this Department and the following concerens need to be
addressed:

1. Only results of recent subsurface soil samples collected in October 1994 was used to evaluate the
risk although investigations conducted by Zaccor in 1992 and Seacor in 1993 identified significant
concentrations of diesel, gasoline, oil and grease and other constituents in soil and groundwater
around the above-ground storage tank area. Since the monitoring wells, MW-5 to MW-8 were
installed in the perimeter of the plume, soil and groundwater samples collected from these borings/
well are not representative of the site. Hence, data submitted from previous investigations should
be included in the evaluation of the risk.

2. The risk asessement has proposed using PAH’s as indicator compounds to evaluate the risk for
diesel by using LUFT Manual’s recommended percentage of benzopyrene in diesel as 0.07 ug/gm.
Since benzopyrene has been identified in the groundwater samples during the March 1996 quarterly
groundwater monitoring conducted on-site, the percentage of benzopyrene in diesel should be
calculated from the actual site data.

3. Please provide a reference for the site specific value used for the air exchange rate.

4. Since the contaminated soil around the above ground tank, (the source) has not been removed,
this Department is concerned about continuous release of petroleum hydrocarbon contamination to
the Bay. A detailed investigation and ecological risk assessment was conducted for the San
Francisco Airport which is approved by the San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board
(RWQCB) to identify cleanup levels for diesel, jet fuel, gasoline and BTEX. Attached 1s a summary
of the ecological risk assessment and cleanup levels prepared by the State Regional Water Quality
Control Board. Since 1995, RWQUCB has adopted an order which includes cleanup criteria based
on ecological risk assessments (Order No. 95-136) and hence this issue should be evaluated for the



referenced project. Based on the resuits of this evaluation, a effective cleanup strategy (source
removal should be evaluated as one of the cleanup strategies) may need to be implemented to reduce
or prevent migration of petroleum compounds to the Bay.

5. Since exposure to surface contaminants is a pathway that needs to be evaluated for landscaped
areas, a site map showing areas of the site that will be landscaped ( as opposed to areas that will be
capped), and locations of the proposed commerical buildings and restaurant that are to developed
on site ( for the vapor transport pathway) should be submitted to this Department. If a final plan is
not available, then the risk assessment should take a conservative perspective in evaluating the risk,
i.e. assuming that the building could be built anywhere on the site, and any area on the site could be
potentially landscaped. Also, risk management practices can be implemented if applicable (eg.
importing clean fill above the contaminated soil in landscaped areas to eliminate exposure, using
vapor barriers to reduce indoor air exposure, etc.).

Submit an amended report addressing the above listed coneerns. If you have any questions, you

may reach me at (510) 567-6764.

Sincerely,

Madhulla Logan g

Hazardous Material Specialist

CC:, Joe Gordan, Secor International, Inc, 4900 Pearl East Circle, Suite 200, Boulder,
Colorado-80301.
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November 27, 1995

Ms. Madhulia Logan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
t131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250
Alameda. California 94502-6577

PROPOSED ADDITIONAL ACTIVITIES, GRAND STREET AND FORTMANN WAY
PROPERTY, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

Dear Ms. Logan:

This letter is submitted to describe proposed additional activities by SECOR International Incorporated
(SECOR) for the above referenced property (the site). As you know, SECOR has investigated the site
subsurface since October 1993. Our investigatory activities have inciuded: an historical records review,
soil boring advancement, monitoring well instailation and destruction. underground product line precision
testing. soil and groundwater sample collection and chemical analysis, and a tidal influence study. The
reports summarizing the results of these activities have been submitted to the Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) for review and approval.

The analyte concentrations and distribution presented in those reports submitted to you by SECOR indicate
a lack of significant impact to groundwater, and an apparently limited zone of impacted soils. The
primary compounds present in the subsurface are neither mobile nor do they appear to pose a significant
risk to human health or the environment. We propose pertorming a Risk Assessment of the Site and
immediate surroundings to more thoroughly evaluate the risks posed by the noted compounds. We
believe Risk Assessment is the next logical step toward our goal of closing the site with respect to
ACHCSA and other regulatory agency oversight.

We would appreciate your consideration of our proposal as well as a written response to the proposed
actions.  Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us at (415) 882-1548.

Stncerely yours,

SECOR international Incorporated

%ﬁ%

James G Richie, B ¢

Principal Govboms
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Ms. Madhuila Logan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

REVISION OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING PROGRAM, GRAND STREET AND
FORTMANN WAY PROPERTY, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

Dear Ms. Logan:

This letter is submitied to confirm our telephone conversation of November 8. 1995 regarding your
receipt of the October 30. 1995 Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report prepared by SECOR
International Incorporated (SECOR) for the above referenced property (the site}).  As you confirmed
during our conversation, the subject repart replaces the October 27, 1995 SECOR report submitted to the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA).

Based upon our discussion, we understand that you agree to our modifying the groundwater monitoring
program. Specifically. wells which have exhibited four quarters of non-detectable (or non-reportable)
analyte concentrations will no longer be sampled for those analytes. Thus, oil and grease will be
eliminated as an analyte from each of the six monitored wells. Well MW-1 will be the sole location for
analysis of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (RTEX) compounds, and wells MW-1, MW-4,
and MW-5 will he sampled and analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg).

Should you have any questions. please do not hesitate to contact us at (415) 882-1548.
Sincerely yours,

SECOR International Incorporated

mes (. Ritchie. R.G.
ncipal Geologist

Terrt Plunkett-Kalmey
Project Geologist
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Ms. Madhulla Logan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

SECOR

interigitionod fireoitorated

SUMMARY REPORT - ADDITIONAL SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION, 2099 GRAND STREET,

ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA,

Dear Ms. Logan:

SECOR International Incorporated (SECOR) is pleased to submit this Summary Report for your review.
The report summarizes the results of our Additional Subsurface Investigation of property located at 2099
Grand Street in Alameda, California (the Site). We performed the investigation in accordance with our

Work Plan Addendum dated October 11, 1994,

We look forward to answering any questions you may have regarding our report or other related matters.

Please do not hesitate to call us at (415) 882-15438.
Sincerefy yours,

SECOR International Incorporated

Terri I, PluéKalmey

Project Geologist

bowmom ey sohswar -
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SEACOR

August 12, 1954 R T ON  IR DL

Ms. Madhulla Logan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
80 Swan Way

Alameda, California 94621

LETTER OF COMMENT - FOLLOW-UP LETTER FROM ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH
CARE SERVICES AGENCY REGARDING INVESTIGATION OF 2099 GRAND AVENUE,
ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

Dear Ms. Logan:

This letter is submitted to comment upon your August 2, 1994 letter regarding the Additional
Investigation performed by Science & Engineering Analysis Corporation (SEACOR) for the above
referenced property (the site). As you know, our meeting of June 8, 1994 included discussion of the
resuits of our Additional Investigation. Our discussion and tentative agreements were not completely
described in your letter, nor was some significant background information as discussed.

During our meeting, we agreed that SEACOR had adequately and properly responded to the August 16,
1993 request of the ACHSA regarding investigation of the former on-site above ground storage tank
(AST) area. In particular, our recently-completed investigation focused on laterally characterizing the
extent of hydrocarbon-impacted soils. You agreed during the June 8, 1994 meeting that no further
assessment of impacted soils would be required. Thus, it was agreed that quarterly groundwater
monitoring could be performed using several existing and several proposed monitoring wells.

The monitoring data could be used to assess the need for and/or type of soil or groundwater remediation.
While our investigation did not reveal widespread impacted groundwater, groundwater monitoring and
reporting was proposed due to the fact that the investigation used "grab” groundwater samples in lieu of
installation and sampling of groundwater monitoring welis. The proposed well "network” would be

designed to more completely surround the site.

Your letter mentions that additional soils investigation and/or cleanup could be evaluated and possibly
required by the ACHSA in the future. We reiterate that the nature and distribution of the hydrocarbons
(i.e. low volatile content, siow-moving hydrocarbons in a covered or capped setting) would typically be
addressed by simple remedial actions such as capping, monitoring, and/or excavation. These solutions,
when impiemented, are generally the most cost-effective.




Per your request, we will submit a Work Plan as an Addendum to the previously-approved Work Plan
for the above-described additional work. The Work Plan will be provided to you within 30 working days
of the date of this letter. We also request an accounting of the costs incurred by the ACHSA against the
$750 previously submitted for the Additional Site Investigation. Should you have any questions or
concerns regarding this letter, please do not hesitate to contact me at (415) 882-1548.

Sincerely yours,

Science & Engineering Analysis Corporation

caméi Edda

James G. Ritchie, R.G.
Principal Geologist



ALAMEDA COUNTY
. HEALTH CARE SERVICES &

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Oakland, CA 34621

(810) 271-4320

Rugust 2, 19%4

Mr. James Ritchie

Seacor Corporation

90 New Montgomery Street #620
S8an Francisco, CA 924105

Reference: 2099 Grand Avenue, Alameda, California
Dear Mr. Ritchie:

This letter is sent as a follow-up to our weeting on June 8, 1994
regarding additional work to be done on the above mentioned site.
As per the decisions made during our meeting, I have listed the
following investigations/work that is required on the above
mentioned property:

1. Groundwater mwonitoring should be conducted at quarterly
intervals for a period of one year at a minimum. The need for
additional investigation will be re-evaluated by this Department in
conjunction with the Regional Water Quality Control Board.

2. The four existing monitoring wells MW-1 to MW-4 and four
proposed wells (MW-5 to MW-8) should be used for monitoring to get
representative samples. Four additional monitoring wells are
needed since the existing monitoring wells are not adequate to
characterize the extent of contamination in the downgradient
direction. The locations for the four proposed monitoring wells as
described in your July 13, 1994 letter is acceptable to this
Department.

3. The need for additional soil investigation and cleanup work will
be evaluated in the near future. Hence, please be aware that
additional soil investigation/cleanup may be required on the site.

A workplan should be submitted to this office for approval prior to
initiating any field work on the site. Also the deposit submitted
to this office for oversight of investigation has been exhausted.
The devosit/refund wmechanism 1is authorized in Alameda County
Ordinance Code Secticon 3-140.6. Please submit an additiocnal
deposit of $900 to cover future costs pertaining teo this case (the
hourly —ate is $90/hour) . Any unused portion of these funds will be
returned to vyou at the completion of this project provided no
furcther funds are needed.

£ {510} 567-6764

VN

If vou have any questions please call me



Sin @% Q\f%dz/(,,

Madhulla Logan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

CC: Files
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Ms. Madhulia Logan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
80 Swan Way

Alameda, California 94621

LETTER OF CONFIRMATION - DISCUSSION OF ADDITIONAL INVESTIGATION OF ABOVE
GROUND STORAGE TANKS, 2099 GRAND AVENUE, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

Dear Ms. Logan:

This letter is submitted to confirm our discussions regarding the Additional Investigation performed by
Science & Engineering Analysis Corporation (SEACOR) for the above referenced property (the site). As
you confirmed during our meeting of June &, 1994 and subsequent conversations, the work performed
to date by SEACOR has adequately and properly responded to the requests of the Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency (ACHCSA). The recently-completed Additional Investigation sufficiently
characterized the extent of hydrocarbons in subsurface soiis in the vicinity of the former on-siie above
ground tank (AGT) farm.

During our conversations, we agreed that assessment of groundwater quality would be the next step in
characterizing site subsurface conditions. The attached Site Pian inclndes proposed additional monitoring
well locations, in addition o specifying those existing menitoring wells proposed for abandonment and
those proposed for incorporation into a quarterly groundwater monitoring program. The groundwater
monitoring data would be used in conjunction with existing data to assess the need for and/cr type of
remediation at the site. We agreed that one year of quarterly monitoring and reporting would be
conducted; SEACOR additionally proposes to perform a tidal study, consisting of extended water level

reasurements in on-site wells to assess the influence of tides upon the water table elevation beneath the
site.

We would appreciate vour verification of these items in writing. Should you have any questions or
concerns regarding this letter or our request, please do not hesitate to contact me at (415) 882-1548.

Sincerely yours,

Science & Engineering Analysis Corporation

—_

~

. vl ]
- \(}\A.A.AA-':}. C‘\? {’!’{\/L-‘/L'—

~Jafnes G Ritchie. R.G
“Primcpal Geologist



June 4, 1993 SEACOR

I Science & Engineering
Mr. Kevin Tinsley Analysis Corporation

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94521

WORK PLAN TO CONDUCT ADDITIONAL SITE INVESTIGATION, GRAND MARINA
FACILITY, 2099 GRAND STREET, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Tinsley:

The attached Work Plan is submitted by Science & Engineering Analysis Corporation (SEACOR) in
response to your written request of March 30, 1993. SEACOR is authorized to implement this Work Plan
upon approval by the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCS).

Please note that the attached Work Plan is submitted in partial fulfiliment of the requests made in your
March 30, 1993 letter. The information gained from implementation of the Work Plan is necessary to

fully address your requests.

We would appreciate your review of and comment on the Work Plan. Please do not hesitate to contact
us at (415) 882-1548 with any questions or comments.

Sincerely yours, -

By

James G. Ritchie, R.G.
Principal Geologist

attachment

cer Mr. Edgar Howell - ACHCS, Hazardous Materials Division
Mr. Richard Hiett - RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region
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LOP - RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FORM printed:

04/13/98
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name /Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)
Insp: ML

AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006618
sScIb : 3820 Loc: -0-
SITE NAME: Grand Marina DATE REPORTED : 05/24/88
ADDRESS : 2099 -0 Grand St DATE CONFIRMED: 05/24/88
CITY/ZIP : Alameda 94501 MULTIPLE RPs : N

SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: O CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE:1B4 EMERGENCY RESP: -0-

RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 03/20/92
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: U DATE UNDERWAY: 11/18/87 DATE COMPLETED: -0-

REM INVESTIGATION: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
REMEDIAL ACTION: ~ DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-

POST REMED ACT MON: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 03/20/92
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3HSCAW

CASE CLOSED: - DATE CASE CLOSED: -0-

DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 11/18/87 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ED-~

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RPH#1-CONTACT NAME: Manager
COMPANY NAME: Grand Marina
ADDRESS: 2099 Grand St.
CITY/STATE: Alameda, Ca 94501

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:

NAME SIGNATURE DATE

DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes

ANNPGMS .op DATE “ LopP DATE




HCSA BI-WEEKLY TIME RECORD

PAY PERIOD 97-09 FROM _4/06/97 T0 _4/19/97 DEPT/COST CENTER:
EHOW ALL TIME IN HOURS AND TENTHS ONLY SEE IIINIIT.IS TABLE BXLOW)
b GWN BICK LEAVE: . OTHER TIME EACH
[ 8| Tma amoee nw | | ey | o | B auow ArrromRATE TR CoDBS, | TomAL
E Y APPOINT. INJURY BEE TAELE AY BOTTOM) TIME
o ()] 55) 61) [ o [ { { £ { 1
4 o1 e
I 07 wox
o8}
09| v
10 1o
11 m
12| sar .
15T WEEX, TOTAL S
4] SUN
14] mon

MINUTES TABLE

STRAIGET O/T WORKED » §2 = SICK LEAVE: MATERNITY * ®
PREMIUM O/T WORKED * £ = SICK LEAVE: PAMILY MEDICAL EMERCENCY * *
STRAIGHT COMF TIME WORKED ® % = SICK LEAVE: DEPENDENT CHILD'S ROUTINE APPT *» |
FREMIUM COMP TIME WORKED * S = BEREAVEMENT il -z MIN = e3HR
227 MIN = 04 HR
JURY DUTY/SUBPOENA * = REQUIRES FRICR DEPT APPROVAL -3 MIN = aSHR
COMP TIME TAKEN * *% =  SURJECT T DEFT APPROVAL :
LEAVE WITHOUT FAY *
FORMULA FOR TIME ALLOCATION TO TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDCE, 1 HERERY CRRTIFY TEAT [ HAVE CORRECTLY
MULTIPLE COST CENTERS REPCRTED ALL TIME FOK THIS PAY PERIOD ON THIS TIME SHERT.
TIME CODE
DISTRIBUTION EMPLOYEE'S SICNATURE
———
e
DATE BOCIAL SEC. NO.
EMPLOYEE'S NAME
REVIEWED AND APPROVED:

DATZ




LOP - RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FORM printed:

’ 10/21/98
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)
Insp: ML
AGENCY # : 10000 SQURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006615
StiDb : 3820 LOC:
SITE NAME: Grand Marina DATE REPORTED : 05/24/88
ADDRESS : 2098 Grand St DATE CONFIRMED: 05/24/88
CITY/ZIP : Alameda 94501 MULTIPLE RPs : N
SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: O CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE:1B4 EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 03/20/92
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: C DATE UNDERWAY: 11/18/87 DATE COMPLETED: 03/05/98
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REMEDIATL, ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTICON TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 03/20/92
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3HSCAW
CASE CLOSED: Y DATE CASE CLOSED: 10/21/98
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 11/18/87 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ED-
RESPCNSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Manager
COMPANY NAME: Grand Marina
ADDRESS: 2099 Grand St.
CITY/STATE: Alameda, Ca 94501
INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:
NAME SIGNATURE DATE
DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes
ANNPGMS LOP DATE " LOP DATE




LOP - RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FORM printed:

03/16/99
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)
Insp: CL
AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 80066192
5tID : 3820 LOC: 12/17/98
SITE NAME: Grand Marina DATE REPORTED : 05/24/88
ADDRESS : 2099 Grand St . DATE CONFIRMED: 05/24/88
CITY/ZIP : Alameda 84501 MOLTIPLE RPs : N
SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: O CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE:1B4 EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: 3 DATE COMPLETED: 03/20/92
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: C DATE UNDERWAY: 11/18/87 DATE COMPLETED: 03/05/98
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED:
REMEDIATL ACTICN: DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED:
POST REMED ACT MONM: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 03/20/92
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3HSCAW
CASE CLOSED: Y DATE CASE CLOSED: 03/16/99
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 11/18/87 REMEDIAI, ACTIONS TAKEN: ED-
RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CCNTACT NAME: Manager
COMPANY NAME: Grand Marina
ADDRESS: 2099 Grand St.
CITY/STATE: Alameda, Ca 94501
INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:
NAME SIGNATURE DATE
DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes
ANNPGMS L.OP DATE " LOP DATE
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Encinal Marina

Business Name

1.

Business Owner

2051 Grand Street

Site Address

2.

Phone 865-1200

Alameda

Zip 94501

City

3. Mailing Address

same

Phone

Zip

-

City

Land Owner

4.

Zip

Address

CAC 0060 78269

No.

EPA I.D.

5.

Zaccor Companies,

Inc

Contractor

6.

791 Hamilton AVenue

Address

. Menlo Park

City

4757G0

&
4

Tvpe

License

Phone

it

e

Lrspolr

_—
T

L

Tl
ARy
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8. contact Person for Investigation
Name _ Gary Zaccor Title _ President
Thone 363-2181
$. Total No. of Tanks at facility __ 1 _
10. Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this
office? Yes [ x] Noe [ ]
11. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transportars/Facilities
a) Product/Waste Tranporter
Name H & H Ship Service EPA I.D. Neo. _CAD Q004771168
Address 220 China Basin
City San Francisco State CA _ Zip. 94107
b) Rinsate Transporter
Name __see above EPA I.D. No.
aAddress
Ccity tate Zip
c} Tank Transporcer
Name _Zaccor Companies EPA I.D. No.
address Hydroblasting & rinsing on site render tank
city unregulated State __ _ zip
d) cContaminated Soil Transporter
Name EPA I.D. Neo.
Address
city State ___ Zip

1z. Sample Co
Name Blaine Tech Services
Company
Address 1370 Tully Rd. Suite 5053 )
cizy _San Jose State CA Zip9§z50 Phoned08)723-3974



o

)

o

a,

13. Sampling Information for each tank or area

Tank or Area Material Location
sampled & Depth

Capacity Historic Contents
(past 5 years)

14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [ ]

If yes, describe.

15. NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? Yes [ ] No [ ]

If ves, describe.

16. Laboratories

Name

address

City State Zip

State Certification No.




- o~
‘ . ¥

17. Chemical Methods to be used for Analyzing Saﬁples

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis
Method@ Number Number
18. Site Safety Plan submitted? Yes [ ] No [ ]
19. Workman’s Compensation: Yes [ ] No [ 1]
Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes [ ] No [ ]

Name of Insurer

20. Plot Plan submitted? Yes [ ] No [ }
21. Deposit enclosed? Yes [ 1] No [ ]

22. Please forward to this office the following information
within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) Chain of Custody Sheets
b) Original Signed Laboratory Reports
c) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results



o
) E

T declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved.

T understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) in advance to schedule any required
inspections. I understand that site and worker safety are soley the
responsibility of the property owner or his agent.and that this
responsibility is not shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please type)

Signature

Date

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please type)

Signature

Date

NOTES:

1. aAny changes in this document must be approved by this Department.

2. Any leaks discovered must be submitted to this office on an
underground storage tank unauthorized leak/contamination site
report form within 5 days of its discovery.

3. Three (3) copies of this plan must be submitted to this Department.
One copy must be at the construction site at all times.

4. A copy of your approved plan must be sent tc the landowner.



UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

ATTACHMENT A

SAMPLING RESULTS

Tank or
Area

Contaminant

Iocation &
bepth

Results
(specify units)




INSTRUCTIONS

2. SITE ADDRESS
Address at which closure or modification is taking place.

5. EPA I.D. NO.
This number may be obtained from the State Department of Health

Services, 916/324-1781.

6. CONTRACTOR
Prime contractor for the project.

7. OTHER
List professional consultants here.

12. SAMPLE COLLECTOR
Persons who are collecting samples.

13. SAMPLING INFORMATION -
Historic contents - the principal product(s) used in the last

5 years.
Material sampled - i.e., water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.

16. IABORATORIES .
Laboratories used for chemical and geotechnical analyses.

17. CHEMICAL METHODS:
All sample collection methods and analyses should conform to EPA

or DHS methods.

Contaminant - Specify the chemical to be analyzed.

Sample Preparation Method Number - The means used to prepare
the sample prior to analyses - i.e., digestion techniques,
solvent extraction, etc. Specify number of method and
reference if not an EPA or DHS method.

Analysis Method Number - The means used to analyze the
sample - i.e., GC, GC-MS, AA, etc. Specify number of
method and reference if not a DHS or EPA method.

NOTE:
Method Numbers are available from certified laboratories.

18. SITE SAYETY PILAN - .
2 plan outlining preotective equipment and additional special-
ized personnel in the event that significant amount of hazard-
ous materials are found. The plan should consider the availa-
bility of respirators, respirator cartridges, self-contained
breathing apparatus (SCBA) and industrial hygienists.




19. ATTACH COPY OF WORKMAN’S COMPENSATION

20. PIOT PLAN
The plan should consists of a scaled view of the facility at which
the tank(s) are located and should include the following

information:

a) Scale

b) North Arrow

c) Property Line

d) Location of all Structures

e) Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks and
piping to be removed

f) Streets

g) Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities
h) Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.)

i) Depth to ground water

j) All existing tanks in addition to the ones being pulled

1/88
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LENDER

‘I TRACT, BLOCK PAGE ‘,-F LOT PARCEL -
EnC1na1 Marina
[:=
w ] -
£ Y051 Grand street 865-1200 w08 avoress_2051 Grand Street
. ADDRE PHONE
o M amoda, CA 94501 APPLICATION FOR PLUMBING/MECHANICAL PERMIT
Alameda,
CIvY STATE ZIP CITY OF ALAMEDA
Centrat Permit Office
2263 Santa Clara Avenue
- NAME LICENSE Al;;rlada, CA Nmssm
B 415) 5224100
£o| ADDRESS PHOMNE ¢
::E DESCRIPTION OF WORK
1P ; 1
ciry STATE z removal of underground tanks
| hereby affirrn that | am licensed under provisions of Chapter 9 commenceng with
section 7000 of Diwsion 3 of the Business and Prelessions Code, and my hicense is a
in full force and effect. VALUATION OF WORKS
ucenseNe. A 478799 crmveusiness 1776 e T 0
< | AND CLASS LICENSE No. CORTACT HAME.
el Zzccor Companies, Inc e —pm
2 CONTRAGCTOR CONTACT PHONEJ
€] NAME h 3
2| xommces 791 Hamilton Ave TTEMS NO. oy TOTAL
Q PLUMBIRG
°© Menlo Park, CA 54025 363-2181 P —
crry STATERZIP PHONE Saths - 555
- Catch Basin 6.00
BIGNATURE Clossts 6.00
Dishwasher £.00
Druking Fauntam 6.00
| hereby affirm that 1| am exempt from the Contractor's License Law for the Fire Sprinkiers 0.00
toliowing reason (Sec. 7031.5, Business and Professions Code: Any city or county E Dra; 500
which requires a permit to construct, alter, smprove, demokish, of repair any struc- oor_rain -
ture, prior to its 1ssuance, also requires the applicant for such permit 1o file a sign- Floor Sinks 6.00
ed statement that he is hcensed pursuant to the prowisions of the Contractor's Garbage Disposal 6.00
License Law (Chapter 8 — commencing with Section 7000} of Buwision 3 of the Gas Lines/Meters - 500
Business and Professions Code) or that he i1s exempt therefrom and the basis for Gas Outiats 00
Z | the alleged exemption. Any viclation of Section 7031.5 by any apphicant for a permit 23 - -
© | subjects the applicant to a civil penalty of not more than five hundred dollars Gas Range 6.00
2 hssooy: Gas Test 4.0
= Hot Tub/Spa 60.00
< { [ 1, as owner of the property, or my employees with wages as their sole compen- o d d
& | sation, will do the work, and the structure is not intended or offered for sale (Sec. Lawn Sprinkiers 10.00
W | 7044, Business and Professions Code: The Contractor's License Law does ot app- Leaders Rain Water 6.00
| ¥ toan owner of property who builds or improves thereon, and who does such work Sewsr Abandonment 14.00
w [ himself or thraugh his own employees, provided that such improvements are not in-
8 | tended or offered for sale. If, however, the buildmg or tmprovement 15 sold within Sewer Extension/Reptacemant 20.00
£ 1 one year of completion, the owner-bullder will have the burden of proving that he Sewer Repalr 10.00
& | did not build or improve for the purpose of sate). Showers 6.00
R K 0 th t Sinks 6.00
Z | — | asowner of the property. am exclusively contracting with licensed contrac-
£ | tors to construct the project (Sec. 7044, Business and Professions Code. The Con- Soilar Sysiem 38,00
& | vactor's License Law does not apply to an owner of property who builds or 1m- Sumps 30.00
proves thereon, and who contracts for such projects with a contrastor(s) hcensed {  Storage Tanks 20.00 i & el
pursuant to the Contractor's License Law). Toliat 500 =
L 1am exempt under Sec Vault Toltet 20.00
B&P.C. for this reason, Washing Machine/Dryer 6.00
Water Heater Res/Comm 8.00/10.00
‘s § 1
Owner's Signature. Date Wator Dretitstors 7
g | hereby attirm that | have a certificate 0f consent to self.insure, or a certificate of
= | workers Compensatwn Iinsurance, or a certitied copy thereof (Sec 3800, Lab C.). MECHANICAL
% oy vo 0501858 Companstate Fun Q:c:‘ Conditioning Equlp. 10.0;;2(.‘%00
- . ilar X
S L. Certilted copy 15 hereby turnushed. Gonirol Ghangs B0
3 3 Certified copy is filed with the city Central Permit Office Convoctors 2.00
g Appllcanl_G_a.I’_}l_Z_a_C_QQL___.._ Dateﬁ&ig Dryer Res/Comm. 6.00/10.00
Z1] (Tts section need not be completed if the permit 15 for one hundred dofiars Fans and Biowers 10.00
7 | $100) or less). Firgplace 4.00
= | certity that in the performance of the work for which this permit is issued, | shal Flues 4.00
%‘ not employ any persen in any manner so as to bacome subgect to the Workers’ Furnace 10.00
G | Compensation Laws of Galifornia. Hoaters 16.00
;,': Apphcant Date Hoods Res./Comm 4.00/30.00
S| NOTICE TO APPLICANT: #, aher making this Certificate of Exemption, you ___ Panals,and Cails 400
X | should become subject to the Werker's Campensation provisions of the Labor Regrsters 2.00
G | Code, you must forthwith comply with such provisions or this permit shall be Vents Bath/Kitchen . 4.00
= [ deermned revoked.
ISSUANCE FEE 6.00 6.00
1 hereby affirm that there is a construction lending agency tor the performance of - c — - { - -

Ine wore 'orowhich ths permit 1s 1ssued [Sec 3087, Cne Ty

Lengers MName_ _ 8 SubTota Fees
AB 347 Fee

Lengers AQgress

APPLICANT

i certity tmat | nawe fead tmis apphcat:on ang state that the 1n‘ormahion givan s . Tota Feas
frue anz Zotrect tagree to comply with allwoga ordinarce and staie laws relaling
1o buding corstructipon and | make this statement gnder penally 0 law | nereby
aJtne ze ‘enresentanves of the cityfCounty 1o enter Upor the alove menuanegs pro
periy {3 inspection purposes NOTICE: Thrs permit wer expire by Imicdat oo 1! wore 1
15 ngt siarted 17 180 days or if work 15 abandoned for more thar 180 gays Oo ne* APCL,CATION RECEIVED
foncea' o° cover any construct.on until the work 1S Inspected ars fhe inspect.ons a GATE SIGNED
recotges ar the Building inspection Card Al tnspeclion requesis are regusred 24 = ==

Hours in azvance ¢f tne inspectior 522-4100 . B 30AM 1o 10AM E APPROVAL
[»Z" Contrazior - %’ W
. Cwner i;s ; /
Z oager X ‘ o . h ssueo =
) Sgnatur® of Cantractor ¥ Owner ¢* Ager | oaTE SIGNED

White: Office Copy  Yellow Apphcant’s Copy
SN Liacel



. ' BLOCK PAGE —~.  LOTPARGEL
Marina 1
.and Street §65~-1200
PHRONE
ady CA 94501
- STATE ZiP
LICENSE
=5 -PHONE
¢ STATE ZiP

areby affifm thet | am licensed undar provisions of Chapter 9 commencing with
Ltlon 7000 of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Cods, and my licansa is
A fult torce and #ffect '

NO,

-t

NO

cooe UOY

\&‘J‘?}ﬁ
: ¢

o8 appRess_ 20851 Grand Street

APPLICATION FOR PLUMBING/MECHANICAL PERMIT
CITY OF ALAMEDA
Central Permlit Office
2263 Sznia Clars Avenus
Alamede, CA 94501
(415) 522-4100 X236

DESCRIPTION OF WORK i
removal of underqround tanks

. VALLATION OF WORK $ _
ucenseno. A 478799 crveusmess 1776 - _
AND CLASS . LICENSE No. CONTACT NAME: i -
:| _Zaccor Companies, Inc A b T
3 CONTRACTOR CONTACT PHONE: :
NAME 1 = -
= 791 Hamilton Ave e = = —
D | ADDRESS PLUMBING
© Menlo Park, CA 94025 363-2181 T 55
CITY STATEZP PHONE Baths 500
Catch Basin 8.00
G ..u-‘_‘TU . - Closats 600
Dishwasher 6.00
Drinking Fountatn 8.00
§ heredy atirm that { am exempt from the Contractor's License Law tor the Fire Sprinkiacs 3000
totlowing reason {Sec. T031.5, Busl and Professi Coda: Any clty of county ¥ b
.. | which requires a parmil to construct, alter, Improve, demotish, of repair any struc. toor Drain 8.00
ture, prior to its issuance, aiso requires the applicant tor such permit to tile a sign- Floor Sinks 8.00
25 siatemant ihat he is Woensed pursuant to the provistons of the Contraciors Garoage Disposal £.00
License Law {Chaptar 9 — commencing with Section 7000} of Diviston 3 of the Gas Lines/Metara B.00
Business and Protessions Code) or that he is axempt theratrom and the basis for Gas Dutiet 2.00
Z | tha allegec exemption. Any violatlon of Section 7031.5 by any applicant for & permit ote .
© | subjects 1he apphicant 1o & el penaity o aot more than tive hundred dolisrs Ga Hangs - 8.02
% | ©500). . Gas Test 4,00
e
< | O3 1, es owner of tha property, or my employaes with wages as their sole compen- Hot TubfSpa 80.00
o | sation, wiil do the work, and the structurs is no! intended or otferad for saie (Sec. Lawn Sprinklers 10.00
i | 7044, Businass and Professions Code: The Contractor's Licensa Law does not app- Loaders Raln Water .00
o 1 lytoan owner of property who bullds or improvas thereon, and who doss such work Sewar AGand t 14.00
& | nimseif or through his own employees, proviced that such improvemants are not In-
& | wended or offersd tor sale. If, howavar, the buliding or improvernent is sold within Sewer Extenslon/Reptacement 4 2000
5 | one year of compistion, tha owner-bullder wlll have the burden of proving that he Sewer Repalr 10.00
2 { did not bulld or improve for the purpose of sale). Showars a.00
&
g ™ 1, as owner of the proparty, 8m exciusively contracting with hicansed contrac- Sinks 6.00
F | tors o construct the projecy tSet. T4k, Business and Prolssaons Code: The Con. Solar System 38.00
& | trector's Licenss Law doas not apply 10 an owner ol propearty who bullos or im- Sumps 30.00
proves tnereon, and who conlfacts for such projects with a contractor(s) ficensed - Storage Tanks 20.00 PO et
pursuan? to the Contracior's License Law),
. Tollat 8.00
1 | am exempt under Sec. Vaul Tollet 20.00
BAP.C. for thes reason: Washing Machine/Dryer . 8o
Water Heater Rea/lomm 8.00/10.00
Ownes 5 Signature. Date
fd Water Linga/Maters 500
£ I hiereby attirm that § have a certificate of consant 1o seli-nsure, or e certiticata of
. ?_ worker's Compensation fnsurance, or & certified topy thereo! (Ser; 3800, Lab C.). MECHANICAL
N % potcy no (1801858 companp LA tLE Fu iz Condioning Bgu(p 00200
3 {er X
J - h
1\ 3 [ Certified copy 1s-heraby furnished. " Gontrof Changs 500
3 & | [ Cerufrad copy 1s filad with tha city Centrai Permit Otfice Convactors 200
B appicam_Gary ZacCOX oats 4/15/88 Dryer RasiComm. 6.00710.00
Z P (This section need not be compieted If the permit is for one hundred dollars Fans and Blowsra 10.00
2 {3100} or less). - Firepiace 4.00
Z |  fcertity that in the psrformancs of the work for which tis permit is isaued, | shail Flues 400
. ; not smploy #ny person in any Manner 3o as to become subject 1o the 'Workers' Furnace 10.00
§ S | Compensation Laws of California. Haatars 10.00
C 1 applicant Date. Hoods Rea.JComm 40013000
N § NOTICE TO APBLICANT: If. after making this Caritficate of Exemption, you Pensls and Colts 4.00
X | should become subjact to tha Worker's Compensation provisions of the Labof Registers 200
g Code, you must torthwith coffiply with such provisions of this permit stsll be Vants BathiKitchean 4.00
desmad revoked. - .
ISSUANCE FEE i £.00 6.00

LENDEA

! horepy attirm that there is & construction iending agency tor the performancs of
the work for which this parmit i3 izsusd {Sec. 3087, Civ. C.).

Langes’s Name.

Langer s Address

APPLICANT

| certr , tnat | Nave read this Bppucalion ang state that the information Qiven s
true ang torrect | agree to comply with all loca: ordinance and state 1aws relating
1o burkd g coNStLEhior and | Make thie 4tatamant unger pena'ty of law | hereby
autnorize representativas of the CilylGounty to enter upon the above me~Lionad pro
perty for inspaction purposes MOTICE! This permit wiir gxpite by hmitation 1 work
1s not startec 1m 180 aays of if worK s &bangoned lo- more than 180 gays Do not
sonceal or cover any cOASIUCHGH untit the work 1s inspected and the inspeltion s
tecorges on the Buuding inspection Card All inspectior reQues’s are requiied 24
hours in advarce of the Inspection, 5224100 . B 30AM tc 1DAM

P

Cor-racior
Ownear

Agent

\;nalur\t(of Contractory Owner or Agent

White

Sub-Total Fees
ABGdt Fae

Total Fees

B APPLICATION RECEIVED

P e,

§ CATE

Office Copy

o

DATE SIGNED

.
{S5UED [%4
SIGNED

plicant’s Copy

Af)pra wef
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